


FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN  

THE EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE 

AND  

PERATON STATE & LOCAL INC. 

 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT (“Fourth Amendment”) to the Contract 

(“Contract”) between the Employes’ Retirement System of the City of Milwaukee (ERS) 

and Peraton State & Local Inc., previously known as Perspecta State & Local Inc., 

(“CONTRACTOR”) is made effective July 1, 2024. 

 

 WHEREAS, On July 1, 2016, the ERS and CONTRACTOR entered into the 

Contract, which was subsequently amended in the First, Second and Third Amendments, 

and 

 

 WHEREAS, since the execution of the Third Amendment, effective July 1, 2019, 

CONTRACTOR completed a merger and is now named Peraton State & Local Inc.  

 

 WHEREAS, ERS and CONTRACTOR desire to amend the Contract term for an 

additional five years (5 years). 

 

 NOW, THERFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein stated, ERS 

and CONTRACTOR do hereby agree to further amend the Contract as follows: 

 

1. The term of the Contract, as set forth in the paragraph entitled “TIME OF 

PERFORMANCE” is amended to read: “July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2029.”   

 

2. Any and all confidentiality agreements entered into pursuant to paragraph 17 and 

Exhibit B are hereby extended until June 30, 2029.   

 

3. The compensation amount set forth in the paragraph entitled “TOTAL AMOUNT 

OF SERVICES” is amended to read “Maximum Amount of Compensation Not to Exceed 

Six million four hundred twenty-five thousand four hundred thirty-five dollars 

($6,425,435)” utilizing the rates attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A.  

 

4.  The Prompt Payment Policy as stated in Section 5. B. of the Contract is amended 

to provide as follows: 

 

PROMPT PAYMENT POLICY. ERS strives to make timely payment on all invoices. 

Payment to CONTRACTOR will be deemed timely if the payment is mailed, delivered, or 

transferred within 30 calendar days after receipt of a properly completed invoice or receipt 

and acceptance of service under the contract, whichever is later. If ERS does not make a 

payment by the 45th calendar day, ERS shall pay simple interest beginning with the 31st 

calendar day at the rate of 1% per month (unless ERS disputes the amount of the invoice 

or the performance of the service rendered by CONTRACTOR). Reference Common 

Council File No. 101137, adopted January 19, 2011. The Parties hereby agree that ERS’ 



2 

 

failure to make payment of any undisputed amounts in accordance with this Contract shall 

constitute a material breach of the Agreement. 

 

5. These changes constitute the entire Fourth Amendment to the Contract.  All other 

covenants, provisions, terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain unchanged.   

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fourth 

Amendment. 

 

 

 

 

EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM PERATON STATE & LOCAL INC.  

OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE  

 

_______________________________ _________________________________ 

Matthew Bell  Date   Name    Date 

Chair, Annuity and Pension Board  Print name/title: ___________________ 

 

 

 

_______________________________  

Bernard J. Allen  Date 

Executive Director, Employes’  

Retirement System    

 

 

 

COUNTERSIGNED: 

 

 

________________________________ 

Comptroller   Date 

 

 

 

 

 

Approved as to form and execution: 

 

_______________________________ 

Alexander E. Foundos 

Assistant City Attorney Date 
 

 



Exhibit A 

Rates for the Fourth Amendment to the contract between The Employes’ 

Retirement System of the City of Milwaukee and Peraton State & Local Inc. 
 

 

Hourly Rates:  2024-2029 

 

MERITS Developer - 2 (Offshore) $62.73 $63.98 $65.26 $66.57 $67.90

Account Manager $206.00 $210.12 $214.32 $218.61 $222.98

Technical Consultant - 2 (Contractor) $242.00 $246.84 $251.81 $256.81 $261.95

Resource 2024/25 Bill Rate 2025/26 Bill Rate 2026/27 Bill Rate 2027/28 Bill Rate 2028/29 Bill Rate


















